

No. 15-628

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BASSAM YACOUB SALMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue
40th Floor
New York, NY 10110
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

JOHN D. CLINE
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE
235 Montgomery Street
Suite 1070
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 662-2260
cline@johndclinelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Trial.....	6
1. Michael and Maher.....	7
2. Maher shared information with Michael for varied reasons	8
3. Bassam Salman	11
4. The charges.....	12
5. Maher was unaware that Michael was tipping others	14
6. Jury instructions and verdict.....	14
B. Appeal.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. SECTION 10(B) DOES NOT EXPRESSLY BAN INSIDER TRADING, AND THE COURT HAS CAREFULLY LIMITED THE IMPLIED “TIPPING” CRIME.....	21
II. BENEFIT MEANS PECUNIARY GAIN UNDER THE COURT’S INSIDER TRADING AND FRAUD PRECEDENTS.....	28
A. Insider Trading Precedents	30
B. Analogous Crimes	33
C. This Case Does Not Involve Any Securities Fraud.....	34
III. THE CONSTITUTION AND INTERPRETIVE PRINCIPLES REQUIRE LIMITING THE PERSONAL BENEFIT ELEMENT TO PECUNIARY GAIN.....	35
A. Longstanding Interpretive Principles Dictate A Narrow Construction Of The Personal Benefit Element	36
1. Criminal laws must be interpreted strictly	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
2. Section 10(b) is narrowly interpreted even in civil cases, to avoid a separation-of-powers problem	37
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Standard Is Indeterminate.....	40
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Unconstitutionally Delegates To Prosecutors The Power To Define The Crime	45
1. Pre- <i>Newman</i> overbreadth	45
2. The failed role of scienter	48
3. The de facto standard is now the “parity-of-information” rule that this Court repeatedly rejected.....	52
IV. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE SALMAN’S CONVICTIONS	57
CONCLUSION	62
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	32
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	60
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	61
<i>Blau v. Lehman</i> , 368 U.S. 403 (1962)	21
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	38, 60
<i>Bogardus v. Comm’r</i> , 302 U.S. 34 (1937)	41
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	55
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	18, 23
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	49
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	54, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961)	25, 29, 31, 32
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	32
<i>CBI Indus., Inc. v. Horton</i> , 682 F.2d 643 (7th Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	38, 44, 60
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	34, 37
<i>Comm’r v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960)	40, 41
<i>Comm’r v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996)	54
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	37
<i>Diamond v. Oreamuno</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 494 (1969)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB, S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011)	50
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	60
<i>Janus Capital Grp. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	38, 39
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	37, 43
<i>Kara</i> , Initial Decision Release No. 979, 2016 WL 1019197 (ALJ Mar. 15, 2016), <i>noticed as final</i> <i>decision</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77731, 2016 WL 1660190 (Apr. 27, 2016)	5
<i>Kehr v. Smith</i> , 87 U.S. 31 (1873)	40
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	37, 45, 53
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	36
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	40
<i>M. Kraus & Bros. v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 614 (1946)	41, 44
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	33
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 43 S.E.C. 933 (1968)	31
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , No. 14-361, ---S. Ct.---, slip op. (May 2, 2016)	47, 58
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	53
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 363 U.S. 370 (1960)	58
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	44
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	49
<i>Ross v. Licht</i> , 263 F. Supp. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	22
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	49
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	22, 28
<i>SEC v. Blackman</i> , No. 3:99-1072, 2000 WL 868770 (M.D. Tenn. 2000)	46
<i>SEC v. Blackwell</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 673 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	46
<i>SEC v. Conradt</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	48
<i>SEC v. Maio</i> , 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995)	46
<i>SEC v. Maxwell</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 941 (S.D. Ohio 2004)	47
<i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)	44
<i>SEC v. Palermo</i> , No. 99 Civ. 10067(AGS), 2001 WL 1160612 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2001)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Rocklage</i> , 470 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>SEC v. Rubin</i> , No. 91 Civ. 6531 (MBM), 1993 WL 405428 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 1993)	46
<i>SEC v. Sargent</i> , 229 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	32
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)	34
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	33, 34, 36, 37, 55
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	58
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Adcox</i> , CR A. NO. 15-00036-01, 2016 WL 616533 (W.D. La. Feb. 16, 2016).....	47
<i>United States v. Cusimano</i> , 123 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 486 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2007)	47
<i>United States v. Gansman</i> , 657 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 7 Cranch 32 (1812)	23, 36
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010).....	56
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	41
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 245 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 15-137 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	36
<i>United States v. ReBrook</i> , 837 F. Supp. 162 (S.D.W. Va. 1993).....	47
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	54
<i>United States v. Tarallo</i> , 380 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004)	49
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007)	57
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	36, 37
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	23
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)	36, 54
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §77g	44
15 U.S.C. §78ff.....	36, 49
15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §78o	55
15 U.S.C. §78p.....	21
18 U.S.C. §371	58
18 U.S.C. §3231	4
28 U.S.C. §1254	4
28 U.S.C. §1291	4
17 C.F.R. Part 229.....	44
17 C.F.R. §230.400	44
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5	23, 28, 38
17 C.F.R. §240.10b5-1	24
17 C.F.R. §240.10b5-2	24
17 C.F.R. §240.14a-1	44
17 C.F.R. Part 243.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
17 C.F.R. §243.100	54
 SECONDARY SOURCES	
John P. Anderson, <i>Greed, Envy, and the Criminalization of Insider Trading</i> , 2014 UTAH L. REV. 1 (2014)	55
STEPHEN M. BAINBRIDGE, <i>SECURITIES LAW: INSIDER TRADING</i> (2d ed. 2007)	21
Stephen Bainbridge, <i>US v Newman: A Big Win for Coherence and Fairness in Insider Trading Law</i> , PROFESSORBAINBRIDGE.COM (Dec. 11, 2014), http://www.professorbainbridge.com/professorbainbridgecom/2014/12/us-v-newman-a-big-win-for-coherence-and-fairness-in-insider-trading-law.html	53
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	29, 40
Dennis W. Carlton & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>The Regulation of Insider Trading</i> , 35 STAN. L. REV. 857 (1983)	27
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The 'Tip' of the Bunny's Nose: Sniffing Out Crime Where None Exists</i> , LEGAL TIMES, Sept. 25, 1989, at 34	23, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Donald C. Cook & Myer Feldman, <i>Insider Trading Under the Securities Exchange Act</i> , 66 HARV. L. REV. 385 (1953).....	21
Stephen J. Crimmins, <i>Insider Trading: Where Is the Line?</i> , 2013 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 330 (2013)	45
Michael P. Dooley, <i>Enforcement of Insider Trading Restrictions</i> , 66 VA. L. REV. 1 (1980).....	22
FRANK H. EASTERBROOK & DANIEL R. FISCHER, THE ECONOMIC STRUCTURE OF CORPORATE LAW (1991)	27
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Insider Trading and the Fiduciary Principle: A Post-Chiarella Restatement</i> , 70 CAL. L. REV. 1 (1982)	60
DONALD C. LANGEVOORT, 18 INSIDER TRADING REGULATION, ENFORCEMENT, & PREVENTION (2016)	54, 55
Jonathan R. Macey, <i>Ethics, Economics, and Insider Trading: Ayn Rand Meets the Theory of the Firm</i> , 11 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 785 (1988)	55
Henry G. Manne, <i>The Case for Insider Trading</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 17, 2003	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
HERBERT L. PACKER, <i>THE LIMITS OF THE CRIMINAL SANCTION</i> (1968)	55
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , N.Y. REV. BOOKS (Nov. 20, 2014)	52
Andrew N. Vollmer, <i>How Hedge Fund Advisers Can Reduce Insider Trading Risk</i> , 3 J. SEC. L., REG. & COMPLIANCE 106 (2010)	27
Andrew N. Vollmer, <i>A Rule of Construction for Salman</i> , Va. Pub. L. & Legal Theory Research Paper No. 28 (2016)	39
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Goetz</i> , SEC Litig. Release No. 21990, 2011 WL 2187726 (June 6, 2011)	44
Gov't Mem., <i>United States v. Kimelman</i> , 10 Cr. 0056 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2015) (Dkt. No. 340)	51
Judgment, <i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 09 Cr. 1083 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2010) (Dkt. No. 94)	51
Judgment, <i>United States v. Drimal</i> , 10 Cr. 056 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011) (Dkt. No. 261)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Judgment, <i>United States v. Skowron</i> , 11 Cr. 699 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2011) (Dkt. No. 27)	52
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>United States v. Newman</i> , No. 15-137	51
SEC Mem., <i>SEC v. Jafar</i> , 13 Civ. 4645 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2015) (Dkt. No. 93)	51
SEC Mem., <i>SEC v. Payton</i> , 14 Civ. 4644 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2015) (Dkt. No. 60)	51
Selective Disclosure & Insider Trading, Exchange Act Release No. 43154, 65 Fed. Reg. 51716-01 (Aug. 24, 2000)	27
Sentencing Mem., <i>United States v. Kara</i> , No. 09-cr-00417-EMC-1 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2014) (Dkt. No. 249)	35
Sentencing Tr., <i>United States v. Riley</i> , 13 Cr. 339 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2015).....	52
Statement of U.S. Attorney Preet Bharara (Oct. 22, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/statement-us-attorney-preet-bharara-dismissal-charges-against-michael-steinberg-and-six	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Tr. of Proceedings, <i>United States v. Kara</i> , No. 09-cr-00417-EMC-1 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2014).....	5
